
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 29 November 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 December 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 11 November 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2013/1188/PA Brixham Indoor Swimming Pool, Higher 

Ranscombe Road, Brixham 
(Pages 4 - 6) 

 Proposed extension to existing Swimming Pool for use as a training 
area and store for pool equipment. 
 

6.   P/2013/0462/OA Land Off, Montserrat Rise, Scotts Meadow, 
Torquay 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 Erection of two 2 storey detached dwelling houses with associated 
access and parking (integral garages). 
 



(iii) 

7.   P/2013/0665/PA Orestone Manor Hotel & Restaurant, 
Rockhouse Lane, Torquay 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 Temporary siting for period of one year of a 10x26ft static caravan 
and surrounding fence (retrospective). 
 

8.   P/2013/1125/MPA Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St 
Marychurch, Torquay 

(Pages 23 - 41) 

 Erection of four storey block of flats containing fourteen no. 1-bed 
flats and thirteen no. 2-bed flats (27 flats in total) and associated 
parking (14 spaces for new block of flats and 8 additional spaces for 
existing properties) (revision to refused application ref. 
P/2013/0698). 
 

9.   P/2013/1239/PA Land Adjacent To Newton Road, Edginswell, 
Torquay 

(Pages 42 - 49) 

 Construction of a public house/family restaurant (Use Class A4) with 
managers accommodation (Use Class C3) and staff facilities at first 
floor level plus car parking, landscaping and all associated 
development. 
 

10.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 

11.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 December 2013.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 November 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman 
and Brooksbank 

 

 
70. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 November 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

71. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 72, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairwoman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

72. P/2013/0259/PA - Birds Haven, Avenue Road, Torquay  
 
The Team Leader for Major Development advised members that completion of the 
Section 106 Agreement in respect of the above application had not been 
completed for various reasons, and the original decision stated the application 
should be refused if not signed within three months of the meeting.  However, the 
Committee was advised that the Agreement was in a position to be completed and 
sought members’ approval to issue the decision notice and complete the 106 
Agreement. 
 
Resolved 
That the Section 106 Agreement be completed and the decision notice be issued. 
 

73. Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

a) P/2013/0372/MPA - erection of 18 residential units (1x2 Be, 8x3 bed and 
9x4 bed) in two terraces in garden are to east of Bishops Court Hotel on 
site of former holiday accommodation. 

b) P/2013/0400/PA - amendments to a previous planning approval for 
alterations and conversion of an existing grade II listed hotel into seven 
apartments. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 November 2013 
 

 
c) P/2013/0401/LB - amendments to for amendments to a previous planning 

approval for alterations and conversion of an existing grade II listed hotel 
into seven apartments. 

d) P/2013/0891/PA - demolition of existing holiday units to the rear of Bishops 
Court Hotel and replacement with six new residential dwellings 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Mr Frank Nixey and Anthony Eeak 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the applications be approved in principle; subject to the completion of 

a Section 106 Legal Agreement,  such agreement to include the following 
heads of terms:  

1. tying together of the applications to form an agreed phasing 
programme and to require reappraisal of the whole scheme in the 
event of changes to any of the application schemes; and, 

2. a mechanism to secure delivery of the schedule of works to restore 
the listed villa and replace the adjacent mews building; and, 

3. a deferred contributions clause; and, 
4. a commuted sum payment (contribution) which will be confirmed 

subject to item (ii) below; and, 
5. the implementation of any of these consents to have the effect of 

rescinding the previous consent and CLEUD 
 

(ii)  consideration of the Section 106 Agreement to be deferred to a future a 
meeting of the Development Management Committee to allow officers from 
Spatial Planning to further negotiate with the applicant in respect of 
affordable housing contributions and a level of deferred contributions 
together with any agreed community infrastructure contributions; and 
 

(iii)  subject to resolution of (ii) above, applications P/2013/0400/PA, 
P/2013/0401/LB and P/2013/0891/PA be related through the Section 106 
Agreement to the principle decision.  In the event of conclusion of the item 
(ii) above , a grampion style condition or clause to prevent implementation 
to be included within these consent to ensure not implementation without a 
valid consent and associated delivery for the works to, and adjacent to, the 
Listed Building. 

 
74. P/2013/0136 Junction Of Kings Ash Road And Spruce Way, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for alterations to Kings Ash 
Road/Spruce Way to provide a new link road to the West to allow access to 
proposed new housing development with access to Hilltop Nursery and associated 
widening to Kings Ash Road to provide new vehicle lanes shared footpath/cycle 
way and landscape verge. 

 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 November 2013 
 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Kevin Sullivan addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning with the 
conditions set out in the submitted report and an amendment to condition 04 to 
include relevant phasing for delivery of replacement hedgerows.  Members agreed 
the inclusion of an additional conditional in respect of advance stop lines for 
cyclists. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 3



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1188 

Site Address 
 
Brixham Indoor Swimming Pool 
Higher Ranscombe Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9HF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
Proposed extension to existing Swimming Pool for use as a training area and 
store for pool equ
[...]
ible impact on local community infrastructure demands.   
 
Conclusions 
Subject to the comments of the Arboricultural Officer and any public 
representations, the proposal is considered acceptable and without detrimental 
impact to residential amenity or the character or appearance of the existing 
building or the wider locality.  
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1 Design of new development 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0462 

Site Address 
 
Land Off  
Montserrat Rise 
Scotts Meadow 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 7GP 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
Erection of two 2 storey detached dwelling houses with associated access and 
parking (integral garages). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposals are to erect two, four bedroom detached dwellings, with 
associated access, on open land to the east of Montserrat Rise on the northern 
edge of Torquay. The southern part of the site and majority of land in the fields to 
the east is allocated for housing development in the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011 ('the Local Plan'). The northern part of the site is within an Urban 
Landscape Protection Area (ULPA) skirting the northern edge of the town in this 
area. Vehicular access would be provided from Montserrat Rise, which would be 
extended by approximately 33 metres into the site. 
 
The principle of the development is considered acceptable, as part of the site is 
allocated for housing development, so the principle has already been established 
here.  The part within the ULPA is not considered to offer significant benefit to the 
urban environment, this is a small part of the ULPA and the designation will be 
predominantly retained as an open element in the townscape, providing a buffer 
between Torquay and the rural hinterland beyond Kingskerswell Road. 
Furthermore, the development would allow pedestrian access into the remaining 
fields to the east for the benefit of the public. 
 
The design is considered acceptable and in keeping with the pattern of 
development in Montserrat Rise; appearance and landscaping are reserved 
matters. There would be no impact on local highways or the amenity of 
neighbouring properties. If the application is permitted, a condition should be 
added requiring the submission of a Construction Method Statement to minimise 
nuisance to local residents and highway users during the construction period. 
 
A number of protected and priority species, including badgers, have been 
identified either on or in close proximity to the site. Mitigation and enhancement 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



measures have been included in the information supporting the application and 
details of these should be secured by condition if the application is permitted. All 
these measures should be carried out by, or in the presence of, a suitably 
qualified ecologist. 
 
A section 106 agreement is being prepared to secure £13,650.00 contribution 
towards community infrastructure. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning in 
order to resolve the detailed wording of the conditions; subject to signing section 
106 agreement within 3 months of the Committee securing £13,650.00 
contribution towards community infrastructure. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application was validated on 03.05.2013. The 8 week determination date 
was 29.06.2013. The delay has been a result of waiting for detailed ecological 
information from the applicant. Therefore, an extended time period will be agreed 
with the applicant in writing prior to issuing the planning decision notice in 
accordance with article 29 paragraph (2)(c) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 (as amended). 
 
Site Details 
The site is an area of open space to the east of Montserrat Rise in the Barton 
area of Torquay. The site area is 0.16 hectares. It compris
[...]
st 
 
08. Ecological mitigation and enhancement strategy/LEMP 
 
09. Planting (timing) 
 
10. External lighting 
 
11. Bin and cycle storage provided 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
HS - Housing Strategy 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
H9 - Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10 - Housing densities 
H11 - Open space requirements for new housing 
CF2 - Crime prevention 
CF6 - Community infrastructure contributions 
R12 - New recreational footpaths 
LS - Landscape strategy 
L5 - Urban Landscape Protection Area 
L8 - Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L9 - Planting and retention of trees 
NCS - Nature conservation strategy 
NC5 - Protected species 

Page 15



EPS - Environmental protection strategy 
EP5 - Light pollution 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
T25 - Car parking in new development 
T26 - Access from development onto the highway 

Page 16



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0665 

Site Address 
 
Orestone Manor Hotel & Restaurant 
Rockhouse Lane 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 4SX 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alistair Wagstaff 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Temporary siting for period of one year of a 10 x 26ft static caravan and 
surrounding fence (retrospective). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Permission is sought for the retention of a static caravan and fence screen in the 
grounds of the Orestone Manor Hotel, for a period of 12 months. 
 
The development proposed would not normally be supported in this location as a 
permanent structure.  This is because the development would conflict with 
policies L4 Countryside Zone, L2 Areas of Great Landscape Value, BES Built 
Environment Strategy, BE1 Design of New Development and BE2 Landscape 
and Design.  
 
Consideration has been given to the economic situation as the siting of the 
caravan for a temporary period is to help the hotel business grow and diversify. It 
is on this basis, and with the application being for a temporary period, that the 
impact of the development on the surrounding area and Countryside Zone has 
been considered.  
 
Given the limited visibility of the caravan from the wider area and its impact when 
viewed in the wider landscape it is considered that its retention for a further 12 
months is acceptable.  The support that the caravan provides as accommodation 
for staff at the hotel and for the development of the hotel business is also a 
material consideration.   
 
However, the continuation beyond this period is not considered appropriate.  As 
such Members authority to take enforcement action, if necessary, to remove the 
caravan after the 12month period is requested by officers. 
 
Recommendation 
Subject to a site visit from Members; 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



1. That Temporary Planning permission be granted for a period of 12 months 
from the date planning permission is issued. 
 
2. That authority be granted to officers to take planning enforcement action in the 
event that the caravan is not removed after the expiry of the 12 month period.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 week determination date expires 30th November. 
  
Site Details 
Orestone Manor is an attractive Edwardian building in use as a Hotel.  It is 
situated on Rock House Lane, the application site is a small parcel of land 
located within the wider curtilage of the Hotel.   
 
The application site is steeply sloped, running downwards from the North-West to 
the South-East.  It is located to the rear of the hotel in an area of land currently in 
use as a vegetable garden.  The wider Hotel curtilage is bounded on all sides by 
mature trees.  The application site is not visible from Rock House Lane, it is 
however visible from Ashley Priors Lane and the area of open countryside 
located between Ashley Priors Lane and the hotel site. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is retrospective, for the siting of a static caravan measuring 10x26ft 
and a length of fencing 8.2m in length measuring 2.5 metres in height at its North 
ex
[...]
nvironment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 

Page 22



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1125 

Site Address 
 
Snooty Fox 
89 - 91 Fore Street 
St Marychurch 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 4PZ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Erection of four storey block of flats containing fourteen no. 1-bed flats and 
thirteen no. 2-bed flats (27 flats in total) and associated parking (14 spaces for 
new block of flats and 8 additional spaces for existing properties) (revision to 
refused application ref. P/2013/0698) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposals are to build a four storey block of flats comprising 14 no.1-bed 
flats and 13 no. 2-bed flats (27 in total) on undeveloped land behind the Snooty 
Fox public house, Fore Street, St Marychurch. This is a revised scheme following 
the refusal of application P/2013/0698. 
 
Planning permission was obtained in 2005 to redevelop the wider area behind 
the Snooty Fox, but this part of the site has remained unimplemented. The 
applicants have cited economic factors for this and consider flats to be more 
economically viable. Whilst the application seeks 8 more units on this part of the 
site than the 2005 permission, the number of bed spaces would remain the 
same, at 40 bedrooms, due to the smaller size of the units. 
 
The design of the proposed development is considered to be acceptable. It would 
be orientated to face the informal parking area behind the Snooty Fox, which 
would enhance the safety and security of the area through natural surveillance. 
The site is large enough to accommodate a building of this scale; its footprint 
would be slightly smaller than the substantial extension buildings that previously 
occupied the site and it would be lower in height than the Snooty Fox. Its third 
(top) storey would be set back from the front and rear elevations to be less visible 
at ground level, it also steps down in height to three storeys to the e
[...]
ty Fox. 
 
An independent viability assessment has been carried out concluding that it 
would be unviable to provide any affordable housing in the scheme. However, it 
is viable to provide £42,745.50 towards site acceptability and sustainable 
development contributions. In this case officers have taken the unusual step of 
considering using the funds to part gap fund the project for the redevelopment of 
Pavor Farmhouse, to the north of the site, which is within the same ownership. 
This site is a derelict listed building that recently gained planning permission to 
convert it into two dwellings. However, it requires external funding in order to be 
developed, given the viability gap of some £90,000. 
 
Having given consideration to the merits of the scheme, in relation to, i) the 
provision of 27 units of modern residential accommodation, ii) the improvement 
of the existing built environment, iii) the resolution of the amenity impact on 
neighbouring occupiers, iv) the provision of an appropriate level of car parking 
and v) the opportunity to restore Pavor Farmhouse; the scheme is considered to 
be acceptable for planning approval.   
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning to 
detail the wording of conditions and to add any further conditions as necessary; 
and, subject to the signing of a section 106 agreement securing £42,745.50 

Page 24



towards the redevelopment of Pavor Farmhouse as enabling funding and 
including a clause for the completion of a schedule of works to Pavor Farmhouse 
prior to the completion of the Snooty Fox development.  The agreement to be 
signed within 13 weeks of the valid application being submitted, or the application 
be refused for the lack of a s106 agreement. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application is a major application because the development comprises more 
than 10 dwellings. The application was validated on 05.11.2013. The 13 week 
determination date is 05.02.20
[...]
 and resurfaced, with 
the addition of 4 more car parking spaces for use by surrounding properties. A 
gated pedestrian footway would be provided to the side of the Snooty Fox 
building leading to Fore Street. The main entrance to the building would face the 
parking area, whilst a secondary entrance would open onto the side footway. A 
bin store would be provided to the rear of the building adjacent to the footway 
and a cycle store provided for 14 bicycles. 
 
The building would have a contemporary appearance, primarily white render 
walls with some timber panelling and a standing seam zinc flat roof. The height of 
the building would be 10.8m (12m including the lift shaft), stepping down to 8.6m 
to the east. 
 
An independent viability assessment has been carried out showing that it is not 
economically viable to provide affordable housing as part of the scheme, partly 
due to the location of the development and quality of the surroundings; this also 
took into account that the existing access from Petitor Road would be resurfaced. 
It has also been agreed with officers that should the application be approved the 
available contributions generated by the scheme will be used towards enabling 
the redevelopment of Pavor Farmhouse, a derelict listed building on Fore Street 

Page 26



about 600 metres north of the site within the same ownership. Planning 
permission was granted recently to redevelop the listed building as two dwellings 
(refs. P/2013/0688 & 689), but an independent viability assessment showed that 
this scheme was not economically viable without additional external funding. 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
 
Housing Services: It would have been preferable if the site was retained for the 
completion of the development granted planning permission in 2004, as it would 
have delivered 12 affordable housing units. As the available contribution of 
approximately £42,000 has not been made available for affordable housing, the 
proposal would not as
[...]
5.50 
 
The independent viability assessment concluded that the scheme could afford to 
pay £42,745.50.  
 
It has been agreed with the applicants that the £42,745.50 will be offset to part 
fund the redevelopment of Pavor Farmhouse as enabling development (in 
accordance with planning permission ref. P/2013/0688 and listed building 
consent ref. P/2013/0689).  
 

Page 37



Further funding is also required to meet the total deficit for Pavor Farmhouse, 
which will become available from another development site. Notwithstanding the 
higher figure calculated above for a 100% open market scheme, £42,745.50 is 
the figure that has been determined as viable by the independent assessor. A 
section 106 agreement is required accordingly and is being drafted. 
 
Conclusions 
In conclusion, this application has the potential to lead to the redevelopment of 
two problematic sites: the area behind the Snooty Fox and Pavor Farmhouse. 
Notwithstanding the lack of a section 106 agreement, which is being prepared, it 
has addressed the reasons for refusal of the previously refused application (ref. 
P/2013/0698) by relocating the proposed building 2.2 metres further away from 
the neighbouring properties to the rear and increasing the level of car parking 
provision for the flats from 11 to 14 spaces.  
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposals would not harm the amenities of 
Nos. 4C, 4 and 6 Rowley Road and that sufficient car parking would be provided 
for the flats given the sustainable location of the site within the District Centre. In 
addition, the gardens of the rear ground floor flats have been increased in size 
improving the amenity space and natural daylight for these flats. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. No development shall take place until a Construction Method Statement 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. 
The Statement shall prov
[...]
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Construction of a public house/family restaurant (Use Class A4) with managers 
accommodation (Use Class C3) and staff facilities at first floor level plus car 
parking, landscaping and all associated development 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is for the construction of a two storey pub/restaurant with a 55 
space car park.  The access to the site would be from Orchard Way, close to the 
junction with Riviera Way.   
 
The proposal will generate some 15 full-time and 25 part-time jobs.  The scheme 
will provide a leisure/commercial use to support the business park and 
surrounding development.  There are a number of residential properties in the 
vicinity of the site, however, it is considered that the development will not have a 
detrimental impact on those neighbouring residents given their relative location 
and subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions.   
 
The design of the building follows negotiations with officers and is contextual to 
the site and its surroundings, with a 2 storey dominant element and adjacent 
single storey wings.  The external appearance of the building would reflect a 
traditional style with the use of brick, render, large chimneys and a slate style 
roof. 
 
There are a number of ecology, landscape, trees, highways and general 
responses awaited at the time of writing this report and updates on these matters 
will follow in the run up to and at the committee meeting.  Further public 
representations will also be reported verbally at the meeting. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 42



Recommendation 
Subject to no new issues being raised during the consultation period that expires 
on 12th December, that have not been considered by the Development 
Management Committee, conditional planning permission be granted.   
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date is 11th January.  The decision shou
[...]
. tree protection 
 
10. Materials samples 
 
11. Hours of opening 
 
12. Footpath link from bus stop to be provided prior to first use of the site 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 49


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2013/1188/PA Brixham Indoor Swimming Pool, Higher Ranscombe Road, Brixham
	6 P/2013/0462/OA Land Off, Montserrat Rise, Scotts Meadow, Torquay
	7 P/2013/0665/PA Orestone Manor Hotel & Restaurant, Rockhouse Lane, Torquay
	8 P/2013/1125/MPA Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay
	9 P/2013/1239/PA Land Adjacent To Newton Road, Edginswell, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 December 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Kingscote, Morey (Vice-Chairman), 
Pentney and Stockman 

 

 
75. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 November 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

76. P/2013/1188/PA Brixham Indoor Swimming Pool, Higher Ranscombe Road, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed extension to existing 
swimming pool for use as a training area and store for pool equipment. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of application P/2013/1188/PA, Councillor Morey 
declared a non pecuniary interest as he was Torbay Council’s nominated director 
of the Admiral Swimming Centre.) 
 

77. P/2013/0462/OA Land Off, Montserrat Rise, Scotts Meadow, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two storey detached 
dwelling houses with associated access and parking (integral garages). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Ferguson addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 December 2013 
 

 

i) the development being contained to the north of the site; 
 
ii) the resolution of the detailed wording of the conditions; and 
 
iii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, within three months of the 

Committee, securing £13,650.00 contribution towards community 
infrastructure. 

 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning or such other officer 
delegated the role as decision taker for such matters under the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

78. P/2013/0665/PA Orestone Manor Hotel & Restaurant, Rockhouse Lane, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the temporary siting for a period of 
one year of a 10 x 26ft static caravan and surrounding fence (retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr De’Allen addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Temporary Planning permission be granted for a period of 12 months from 
the date that planning permission is issued.  That authority be granted to officers 
to take planning enforcement action in the event that the caravan is not removed 
after the expiry of the 12 month period. 
 

79. P/2013/1125/MPA Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a four storey block of 
flats containing 14 one bed flats and 13 two bed flats (27 flats in total) and 
associated parking (14 spaces for new block of flats and 8 additional spaces for 
existing properties) (revision to refused application ref. P/2013/0698). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr James addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Anderson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing £42,745.50 
towards the redevelopment of Pavor Farmhouse as enabling funding and including 
a clause for the completion of a schedule of works to Pavor Farmhouse prior to the 
completion of the Snooty Fox development.  The agreement being signed within 
13 weeks of the valid application being submitted, or the application be refused for 
the lack of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 December 2013 
 

 

That approval be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning, or such 
other officer delegated the role of decision taker for such matters under the 
Council’s Constitution, to detail the wording of conditions and to add further 
conditions as necessary. 
 

80. P/2013/1239/PA Land Adjacent To Newton Road, Edginswell, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a public 
house/family restaurant (Use Class A4) with managers accommodation (Use 
Class C3) and staff facilities at first floor level plus car parking, landscaping and all 
associated development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Eaton addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Heynes addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 

Resolved: 
 

Subject to 
 

i) no substantive new issues being raised during the consultation period that 
expires on 12th December 2013, that have not been considered by the 
Development Management Committee; 

 

ii) condition requiring details of the ventilation and extraction system to be 
submitted; 

 

iii) condition requiring suitable wildlife mitigation in line with the ecology survey; 
 

iv) car park plans to show designated motorbike parking; 
 

v) prior to the decision being issued, the submission of evidence 
demonstrating that 55 parking spaces is adequate for the level of custom 
envisaged; 

 

vi) officers to negotiate to seek relocation of the play area to the north of its 
existing location; 

 

vii) the delivery and opening hours being controlled by condition in line with the 
Environmental Protection Officer’s comments; and  

 
Viii) discussions with officers over the potential to install photovoltaic panels. 
 
The approval be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning, or such 
other officer delegated the role of decision taker for such matters under the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


